CANCELLED

September 17, 2021

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

South Eastern Water Association

FOR SOUTH EASTERN PULASKI	COUNTY
P.S.C. KY. NO. 1	
ORIGINAL SHEET NO.	4
CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO	
SHEET NO	

RULES AND REGULATIONS

are required. Service turned on at the request of the customer after regular hours, or on Saturdays, and Sundays or holidays will be charged a service charge of \$__25.00. After hours service turn-ons will be subject to the availability of service personnel.

New Members

- (a.) A new member is any person signing a contract with the water association for the purchase of water from the association. If there is an existing water meter on the property the customer will be required to pay a service charge of thirty-five (\$35.00) dollars, if there is no existing water meter the customer will be required to pay the approved tap-on-fee as set forth in tariffs.
 - (1) Thirty-five (35.00) dollars being a service charge for turning the water service on the property, and will not be refunded., ten (10) dollars being a membership fee. A turn-on charge shall not be made for initial installation of a service where a tap-on fee has been paid in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 8 (3) (a).
- 5. EXTENSION OF DISTRIBUTION MAINS:
 - (a.) For this section the following definitions shall apply:
 - (1.) The term "cost of extension" as used herein shall mean all cost involved in extending a water main to include the actual laying of pipe and appropriate fixtures (excluding meters), administrative cost, legal fees, engineering fees, any fees required by state or federal agencies, any cost or right-of-way acquisition, and right-of-way restoration cost as well as any fees required by the utility as approved by the Kentucky Public Service

DATE OF ISSUE	DATE EFFECTIVE	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY DATE YEARFFECTIVE
ISSUED BY		
SIGNATI IDE OF OFFICED	TITE AD	DBESS JAN 39 1886

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)

FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

CANCELLED

September 17, 2021

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

South Eastern Water Association

FOR SOUTH EASTERN	PULASKI COUNTY
P.S.C. KY. NO. 1	
ORIGINAL SHEET NO.	14
CANCELLING P.S.C. KY	. NO
SHEET NO.	

RULES AND REGULATIONS

- (b.) No Customer whose service has been turned off shall turn on same, or have same done by anyone other than the Association.
- (c.) When it has been necessary to discontinue water service to any premises because of a violation of the Rules and Regulations or on account of non-payment of any bill, a fee of \$30.00 (thirty) dollars will be charged to cover the expense of turning on the water as set forth in the Associations schedules of rates and charges. This charge, together with any arrears that any service deposit required by the Association, must be paid before the water will again be turned on.
- (d.) The water association may require a minimum cash deposit of two
 (2) months, when a customers water service has been turned off for non payment
 of bill. The customer wil have to pay a thirty (\$30.00) dollar reconnect charge in
 addition to the minimum cash deposit, to have water services turned back on.
 - (1.) Services may be refused or discontinued for failure to pay the request deposit.

Cancelled February 1, 2014

- (2.) The required deposit and any interest earned in accordance with statute KRS 278.460 and 807 KAR 5.006, Section 7 (6) govern the rate of interest to be paid by water association, will be returned one (1) year, if the customer has established a satisfactory payment record for that period.
- (3.) The service charge will not be returned.

SIGNATURE OF OFFICER

(4.) Upon termination of sevice before the one (1) year period, the deposit and any interest earned will be credited to the final bill with any remainder refunded to the customer.

9. INSTALLATION OF SERVICE LIN	IES:	
DATE OF ISSUE MONTH DATE YEAR	DATE EFFECTIVE MONTH DATE	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY YEAR EFFECTIVE
ISSUED BY		

TITLE

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1)

JAN 39 1996

ADDRESS

BY: Orden C. Mest FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION